THURSDAY

Rule 2.117

(a) Insert name(s) and
address(es)
of administrator(s)

(b} Insert name and address
of
registered office of company

(c) Insert date of appointment
(d) Insert name of applicant /
appointor

(e) Insert name(s) and
address(es)
of liguidator(s)

Contact Details:

You do not have lo give any contact
information in the box opposite but if
you do, it will help Companies House
to contact you if there is a query on
the form.

The contact information that you give
will be visible to searchers of the
public record.

i

Al

COMPANIES HOUSE

The Insoclvency Act 1986

Form 2.34B

_ Notice of move from administration to creditors’
voluntary liquidation 2.34B

Name of Company

Go Creative Design Limited

Company number

03872326

In the High Court of Justice,
Chancery Division,

Court case number

Manchester District Registry 1504 of 2009

+ We (a) Kerry Bailey and Jonathan Newell of PKF (UK) LLP, Sovereign House,
Queen Street, Manchester, M2 5SHR

having been appointed administrator(s) of (b} Go Creative Design Limited, ¢/fo PKF
(UK) LLP, Sovereign House, Queen Street, Manchester, M2 5SHR

on (c) 21 May 2002 by (d) the directors of the company

hereby give notice that;

the provisions of paragraph 83(1) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 apply,
and it is proposed that (e) Kerry Bailey and Jonathan Newell of PKF (UK) LLP,
Sovereign House, Queen Street, Manchester, M2 5HR

will be the liguidator(s) of the company {IP No(s) 8780 and 6419)

H We attach a copy of thefinal progress report.

Signed 9 ‘k N

Joint A¢iministrator

Dated )L OC\D\W 200 4

L

15/10/2009 144

Kerry Baitey & Jonathan Newell
PKF (UK) LLP

Sovereign House

Queen Street

Manchester

M2 5HR

Tel. 0161 832 6307 Fax. 0161 832 3849

When you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at:

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX33050 Cardiff




TO HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE, CHANCERY DIVISION, MANCHESTER DISTRICT REGISTRY
TO THE REGISTRAR OF COMPANIES
TO ALL KNOWN MEMBERS AND CREDITORS

Our ref: JDN/JCT/MR/4014707

9 Qctober 2009

Dear Sirs
Go Creative Design Limited (In Administration) (“the Company”)

Report to Creditors on the progress of the administration for the period 21 May 2009 (date of
appointment) to 9 October 2009, pursuant to Rule 2.117 of the Insolvency Rules 1986

Introduction

| write to give you a progress report on the conduct of the administration for the period from 21 May 2009
to 9 October 2009 and the financial position as at 8 October 2009.

The following appendices are attached to this report:

Statutory Information

Administrators' Receipts and Payments account to 9 October 2009

Summary of the Administrators’ Time Costs to 9 October 2009

Form 2.34B, Notice of move from administration to creditors’ voluntary liquidation

Asset Realisations
Sale of the business and certain assets

As detailed in the Administrators’ proposals, which were approved with a modification at the initial
meeting of creditors conducted by correspondence, the business and certain assets of the Company
were sold to Go Create Limited for £10,500.

The consideration, along with the deferred element, has been received in full.

Tel 0161 8325481 | Fax 0161 832 6307

Email mike.roberts@uk.pkf.com | www.pki.co.uk

PKF (UK} LLP | Sovereign House | Queen Street | Manchester | M2 5HR | DX 715600 Manchester

Impartant notica Partners and stafl of PKF (UK) LLP acting as administrativa recsivers or sdministrators contiact without personal liability. All insclvency appointment takers of

PKF {UK) LLP are authorised by The Instituts of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales, except R Barttay, A Buchanan and B Jackson who are authorised by The
Institute of Chartered Accountants of Scotland and M Howard who is authorised by The nsolvency Praclitioners Association.

PKF (UK) LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales with registered number CC310487. éfr

/
A list of members’ names is open to ingpection at Faringdon Place, 20 Farringdon Road, London EC1M 3AP, the principal place of business and registered ‘\i 4
office. PKF (LK) LLP is authorised and regulated by the Financial Services Autherity for investment business activities. PIF (UK} LLP is @ member firm of the 4] ‘.Ir .
PKF International Limited network of legally independent firms and does not accept any responsibility or liability for the actions or inactions on the part of any "Jﬂ

other individual member firm or firms.
INVESTOR IN PEOPLE



Book debts

The outstanding sales ledger value upon appointment was circa £162,000. Approximately £120,000 of
this value related to monies due from associated companies which are subject to insolvency procedures.
There is presently no prospect of a return from these companies. The potential realisable value of the
ledger was therefore approximately £42,000.

The Company factored the debts due from unassociated companies through RBS Invoice Finance
(“RBSIF"). On 2 June 2009 the liability to RBSIF was £12,672. This included a contractual termination fee
of £4,610 plus VAT, which RBSIF were entitled to levy upon the insolvency of the Company.

The RBSIF indebtedness from the Company has been collected out in full. The surplus being held by
RBSIF as at 16 September 2009 was £5,190, with a remaining outstanding ledger value of circa £18,500.

The Company has also guaranteed the RBSIF liability of an associated company, AWA Limited ("AWA"),
which is also in administration. It is our understanding that RBSIF will be repaid in full by AWA and there
will therefore be no call on the guarantee provided by the Company. However, confirmation of this has not
yet been received from RBSIF. .

The repayment of any surplus funds from RBSIF to the Company will be sought by the duly appointed
Liquidators. It will also fail to the Liquidators to seek reassignment of the Company's outstanding ledger
and to pursue the remaining debtar for payment.

Secured Creditor

The only debenture registered against the Company at Companies House is dated 24 September 2007
and is in favour of RBSIF. As outlined above, RBSIF have been repaid in full,

It should be noted that there is a debt due to Royal Bank of Scotland plc (“RBS”) of circa £3,000. The
Administrators have not had sight of any documentation to establish whether RBS will rank as a secured
creditor or will be a non preferential creditor for this amount.

No charge has been registered against the Company at Companies House in favour of RBS, although
they have been requested to provide copies of any security documentation they may have. It will also be
necessary to establish whether the Company has provided any guarantees to RBS for the indebtedness
of asscciated companies.

Preferential and Non-Preferential Creditors

The prospect of a return to the preferential and non-preferential creditors is wholly dependent upon the
recovery of book debts. Given that there is the potential for a return to creditors, the Company is being
placed into Creditors Voluntary Liquidation in accordance with the modification made to the
administrators’ proposals put forward by HM Revenue and Customs at the time of the initial meeting of
creditors. However, there will be no formal examination of preferential and non-preferential claims until
such time as it is established that realisations are sufficient to allow a distribution to these classes of
creditors.

Administraters’ Remuneration and Costs

From the date of appointment on 21 May 2009 to 9 October 2008, the Administrators and their staff have
incurred time costs of £10,778, which represents 76 hours at an average charge cut rate of £142 per
hour.

A detailed time cost summary, along with a schedule of the current PKF {(UK) LLP charge-out rates, is
attached to this report.




The business of the initial meeting of creditors was conducted by correspondence, with the closing date
for the return of voting forms being 23 July 2009. The creditors voted in favour of the Administrators being
remunerated on a time cost basis by reference to PKF (UK) LLP's normal rates for time spent by them
and their staff attending to matters arising in the Administration and that they be authorised to draw such
remuneration on account.

No remuneration has been drawn to date.

Following the Company's move to liquidation the costs of the administration, including the Administrators’
remuneration, will be discharged from the surplus funds received by the Liquidator. This is in accordance
with paragraph 99(3) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986.

A creditors’ guide to fees, which provides information regarding creditors’ rights in relation to insolvency
practitioners' fees, can be obtained by visiting our website. The relevant guide can be accessed through
www.pkf.co.uk/cri, then click on the right hand link to "Creditors’ guides to fees". A copy of the guide can
be provided upon request by contacting this office.

Disbursements incurred since our appointment total £94.92 and | summarise these below.

Category 1 Category 2

disbursements disbursements

Office holders’ bond 54.00 -
Postage 40.92 -
94.92 Nil

Category 1 disbursements are those which generally comprise external supplies of incidental services
identifiable to the client. Category 2 disbursements are generally services supplied internally and require
the approval of creditors. The Administrators’ disbursements will be settled in full along with their
remuneration.

Move to Liquidation

The administration order was due to automatically expire on 20 May 2010. However, HM Revenue &
Customs proposed a modification to the Administrators’ proposals, which required the Company to move
to liquidation prior to 23 October 2009.

In accordance with this modification, a copy of this report has been duly filed with the Registrar of
Companies together with the requisite Form 2.34B in order to move the Company from administration to
creditors’ voluntary liquidation. Once the Form and this report are registered at Companies House the
administration will cease and the liquidation will commence, with the Administrators being appointed as
the Liquidators.

Yours faithfully

For gnd on behalf of Go Creative Design Limited
\
D~

J ewell
Joinf Administrator




Company name:
Date of incorporation:
Nature of Business:

Trading address:

Registered office:

Previously:

Company number:

Court:

Court reference:

Administrators:

Date of appointment:
Appointers:
Directors:

Company Secretary;

Shareholders:

Statutory Information

Go Creative Design Limited
5 November 1999
Graphic design and print management agency

69 Dane Road
Sale

Cheshire

M33 7BP

¢fo PKF (UK) LLLP
Sovereign House
Queen Street
Manchester

M2 5HR

69 Dane Road
Sale

Cheshire

M33 7BP

03872326

High Court of Justice
Chancery Division
Manchester District Registry
1504 of 2009

Kerry Bailey and Jonathan Newell
PKF (UK) LLP

Sovereign House

Queen Street

Manchester

M2 5HR

21 May 2009

Director

Graeme Nicholas Preston Wood

Graham Arthur Russell

Issued share capital of 100 shares with a nominal value

of £1 each, all owned by Graeme Nicholas Preston
Wood




Go Creative Design Limited
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Abstract Of Receipts And Payments

RECEIPTS

To 09 October 2009

Business Intellectual Property
Commerical Records and the Customer List

Computer System
Fixtures and Fittings
Goodwill

Information Technology
Specific Contracts
Work in Progress

Bank Interest Gross

PAYMENTS

Agents/Valuers Fees
Agents/Valuers Expenses
Legal Fees

Legal Disbursements
Statutory Advertising
Insurance of Assats

Balances in Hand
VAT Receivable

Total (£)

1.00
1.00
1.00
2,495.00
3,000.00
1.00
1.00
5,000.00
0.51

10,500.51

1,200.00
35.00
1,500.00
30.00
74.83
117.60

2,957.23

7,122.57
420.71

10,500.51




oy ed £g'4p LT = ojes Jno sbieys abetany

mmh \o'LLL'ol  ZLLS L0'8Z9'8 S9'T S9° LIy 58'C [ SL'L SZ°¥89 iS50 [Rj0L
06’4 08'69Z 05°L 08692 - - - - - - 8585840IN- 0ANIDASO0L] LW SUISSNOSI/Suonenaban
SE'L 0L°LB1 cgy 047161 - - - - - - BNADY |BIGUDD)
0z'el o0zoLL'e 00'¥l 00886} - - LA OC'LEE ao'L 00'L6E sausydwog Loinjelg
0511 050.0°L DELL 0E'SL0'M - - 0z'0 0T'S5 - - i uolyESIUILIPY (RISUSD)
Sk aL°061 G6'0 06'pEl - - 0z'0 0Z'es - - uciebyyesuapuodseuor) (efien
g9l QLvee gL 0L'vEe - - - - - - Buipuog g souBINSY)
S0°1 OL'6¥1 SOt aL'sel - - - - - - SUONESIEaY 1855y LU
09'g 0¥ L9z og'e 0984S - . 00 0828 - - suonesieoy 1qeq ¥oog
a9t 0£°Z59 %92 OE'9LE - - oot 00'9lZ - - UOfESYEa) 1955y paxly
S8t S'LOE'T o0yl 08958t 59T bR YA oo 0v'ET - - sweld) sakodug
027 09'79Z 0z'z 09292 - - - - - - SICUPAIZ) [BNUSID)aId UON
s8'0 06'091 550 ol'gs - - 0E'0 08'z8 - - (212 *spuny Joy BupunoooeiBuinodal) sioupel] painaes
SLn 0s901L 640 05'80L - - - - - - SHOAA 0BG | 19y useayenbsiq sioloanq Auedwos
002 00'+8Z o'e 00°P8Z - - - - M - SBIYIQE) X©] SI8pjoH A0
L't L1°Z8¢E e 12022 - M S0 06'18 - - Ajessuag) uonoungy Buyensen
[1140] 08'95 or'o 09'95 - - - - - - Buipg 'g SBUBLLIWNG BUUIE
051 08'6EZ gL Q9 F8L - - oz 0Z'Ss - - Buwonuow g Buluueld
GL'0 . SZ'E6T - - - - - - 61O GZ'e6e maiaay tabeuepy Jonaguauped
SINOH (3) Junoury sunoy (3) junowy sinol {3) unoury sanop [3) wnoury sinoy {3} wnouny IANTLEN
T¥3I-Tri3 Z513- 5913 8813 9423 LSEI - 163

N e)E|SsY FLLD RN

L2171 { J0)RNSIILpPY Huag fJoswiadng JoBeuey 103084](] | 43upey lapuag)

600Z 100330 6 01 600 AeW LZ popod ay) Jo; SISAjRUR 3SO2 SUILL
{uopens|uwpy uy)
pajun] ubisag aanealn 09




.

SCHEDULE OF CORPORATE RECOVERY CHARGE-OUT RATES AND
DISBURSEMENTS

-

The table detailed below sets out the current hourly charge-out rates ulilised by PKF (UK)
LLP for charging staff time in corporate recovery and insolvency assignments.

Partner £391
Director £351
Senior Manager £276
Manager £234
Assistant Manager £188
Supervisor £165
Senior Administrator £152
Administrator £142-£59
Secretary £78
Assistant £42

It should be noted that the above rates increase from time to time over the pericd of the
administration of each assignment.

Disbursements

Disbursements necessarily and directly attributable to the assignment will be charged at cost,
as invoiced to the estate or PKF (UK} LLP, with the exception of mileage which is charged at
47 pence per mile for the firm's cars and 36 pence per mile for employees’ cars, which
approximate to cost.




